

FEDERAL RESPONDENTS' UNCITED RESPONSE TO THE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
STATE UTILITY CONSUMER ADVOCATES

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

—————
No. 11-9900
—————

IN RE: FCC 11-161
—————

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

WILLIAM J. BAER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ROBERT J. WIGGERS
ATTORNEYS

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

SEAN A. LEV
GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

RICHARD K. WELCH
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAURENCE N. BOURNE
JAMES M. CARR
MAUREEN K. FLOOD
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Glossary.....	iv
Issue Presented.....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The FCC Justified The ARC Under Specific Grants Of Statutory Authority.	4
II. The ARC Lawfully Recovers Both Interstate And Intrastate Revenues That Are Reduced By ICC Reforms.	6
III. The <i>Order</i> Lawfully Permits Eligible Recovery To Be Allocated To ARCs On A Holding-Company Basis.	8
Conclusion.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd., 525 U.S. 366
 (1999)3, 6

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)7

Connecticut Office of Consumer Counsel v. FCC,
 915 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990).....12

Nat’l Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC, 737 F.2d
 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 4, 10

Nat’l Ass’n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v.
FCC, 372 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....8

Reservation Tel. Coop. v. FCC, 826 F.2d 1129
 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....11

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC, 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C.
 Cir. 2009).....12

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 567 F.3d 1215
 (10th Cir. 2009)5

Sorenson Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 659 F.3d 1035
 (10th Cir. 2011) 3, 5, 10

Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 153 F.3d 523 (8th Cir.
 1998).....8

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC, 265 F.3d
 313 (5th Cir. 2001)8

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. §201(b)..... 3, 5, 6

47 U.S.C. §202(a).....10

47 U.S.C. §251(b)(5)..... 3, 5, 6

47 U.S.C. §405(a)..... 3, 5, 10

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Access Charge Reform, 12 FCC Rcd 15982 (1997),
aff'd Sw. Bell Tel. Co. v. FCC, 153 F.3d 523 (8th
 Cir. 1998).....8

Access Charge Reform, 15 FCC Rcd 12962 (2000),
*aff'd in pertinent part, Texas Office of Pub. Util.
 Counsel v. FCC*, 265 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2001).....8
